505843180 12/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5890116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRUIST BANK, AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO SUNTRUST BANK	12/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHGRADES OPERATING COMPANY, INC. (FORMERLY HEALTH GRADES, INC.)
Street Address:	1801 CALIFORNIA STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7752060
Patent Number:	9171342
Application Number:	12613822
Application Number:	12897599
Application Number:	12830255

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)378-2057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043312359

Email: iplaw@mvalaw.com, cindigraser@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045068.000007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES VAN CLEAVE GAMBRELL	
SIGNATURE:	/James Van Cleave Gambrell/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019	

PATENT 505843180 REEL: 051394 FRAME: 0657

Total Attachments: 3

source=Healthgrades Patent Termination (SunTrust)#page1.tif source=Healthgrades Patent Termination (SunTrust)#page2.tif source=Healthgrades Patent Termination (SunTrust)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051394 FRAME: 0658

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 30, 2019, and made by TRUIST BANK (as successor by merger to SunTrust Bank), as agent (the "Grantee"), to HEALTH GRADES OPERATING COMPANY, INC. (formerly HEALTH GRADES, INC.), a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated as of September 30, 2013 by the Grantor in favor of the Grantee (the "Collateral Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Grantee in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2013 at Reel/Frame 031314 / 0559; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Collateral Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral" as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Collateral Agreement, and includes all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Collateral Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patent Collateral. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 051394 FRAME: 0659 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

TRUIST BANK, as successor by merger to

SunTrust Bank, as Grantee

By: ___ Name:

Title:

DAVID BENNETT

Dinector

REEL: 051394 FRAME: 0660

SCHEDULE A

$\underline{\textbf{PATENTS}}$

PATENTS

TITLE	<u>STATUS</u>	PATENT NO./DATE
INTERNET SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS	Issued	7752060 7/6/2010
CONNECTING PATIENTS WITH EMERGENCY/EMERGENT HEALTH	Issued	9171342 10/27/2015

PATENT APPLICATIONS

TITLE	<u>STATUS</u>	APP. NO,/DATE
PATIENT DIRECT CONNECT	Ceased	12/613822 11/06/2009
INTERNET SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND PATIENTS	Ceased	12/897,599 10/4/2010
INTERNET SYSTEM FOR CONNECTING HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND PATIENTS	Ceased	12/830,255 07/2/2010

PATENT REEL: 051394 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 12/31/2019